leverage ratio at the time of borrowing, and matures in October 2007, with an option to extend the maturity for one year. The borrowings under
the credit facility have been used for general corporate purposes. Affiliates of some of the underwriters are lenders under the revolving credit
facility. Specifically, Wachovia Bank, N.A., an affiliate of Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC, is a syndication agent and a lender under the facility
and Key Bank National Association, an affiliate of KeyBanc Capital Markets, a division of McDonald Investments Inc., is a lender under the
facility. To the extent that we use the net proceeds of this offering to temporarily reduce outstanding indebtedness under that facility, such
lenders will receive their proportionate shares of the repayment. See �Underwriting.�

S-11

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2004 and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the issuance of the 3,000,000
shares of Series F Preferred Stock offered by this prospectus supplement, and (ii) the redemption of all outstanding 9.25% Series D Cumulative
Redeemable Preferred Units. See �Use of Proceeds.�

September 30, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(Amounts in thousands)
Long-term debt, including current portions:
Secured debt 494,932 494,932
Unsecured senior notes 144,000 144,000
Unsecured line of credit 92,000 65,382

Total long-term debt 730,932 704,314
Minority interests:
7.45% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred unitholders 73,638 73,638
9.25% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred unitholders 44,321 �
Common unitholders of the Operating Partnership 61,782 61,782

Total minority interests 179,741 135,420
Stockholders� equity:
7.45% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized, none issued
and outstanding �  �
Series B Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 400,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding �  �
9.25% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued
and outstanding �  �
7.80% Series E Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 1,610,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2004 38,425 38,425
7.50% Series F Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, no shares authorized, issued and